No. 23-7128 CAPITAL CASE

In the SUPREME COURT of the UNITED STATES

HARVEY WINDSOR, Petitioner,

v.

STEVEN T. MARSHALL, Attorney General of Alabama, et al.,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

STEVE MARSHALL Attorney General

Edmund G. LaCour Jr. Solicitor General

Henry M. Johnson*
Assistant Attorney General

Office of the Attorney General 501 Washington Avenue Montgomery, Alabama 36130 (334) 242-7300 Henry.Johnson@AlabamaAG.gov *Counsel of Record

Counsel for Respondents

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. The facts of the crime	1
B. Facts elicited at the penalty phase	4
C. The proceedings below	6
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	20
I. The Eleventh Circuit properly denied Windsor a COA on his ineffectiveness claim because reasonable jurists would not find the district court's denial of that claim "debatable or wrong."	20
II. The Eleventh Circuit properly denied Windsor a COA on his claim that the district court abused its discretion in denying his sixth request to extend the discovery deadline.	26
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ayestas v. Davis, 584 U.S. 28 (2018)	19
Blankenship v. Hall, 542 F.3d 1253 (11th Cir. 2008)	24
Bracy v. Gramley, 520 U.S. 899 (1997)	26
Brady v. Maryland, 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	7
Buck v. Davis, 580 U.S. 100 (2017)	21
Burt v. Titlow, 571 U.S. 12 (2013)	24
Chandler v. United States, 218 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir. 2000)	23
Dunn v. Reeves, 594 U.S. 731 (2021)	24
Ex parte Windsor, 683 So. 2d 1021 (Ala. 1994)	6
Ex parte Windsor, No. 1110338 (Ala. Feb. 17, 2012)	7
Flint v. City of Belvidere, 791 F.3d 764 (7th Cir. 2015)	27
Gonzalez v. Thaler, 565 U.S. 134 (2012)	21
Harrington v. Richter, 562 U.S. 86 (2011)	23

6
20
6
19
21, 28
